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Republic of Latvia

Cabinet

Regulation No. 323
Adopted 10 May 2005

Regulations Regarding General Requirements for Harmlessness, Quality and Labelling of Dietary Food, as well as Conformity Assessment of Dietary Food and Procedures for Coverage Thereof
Issued pursuant to

Section 4, Paragraphs ten and 101,

Section 13, Paragraph three and

Section 20, Paragraph two of the

Law On the Supervision of the

Handling of Food

1. These Regulations prescribe:

1.1. the general requirements for harmlessness and quality of dietary food and requirements for the labelling thereof;

1.2. procedures for the conformity assessment of dietary food with the requirements specified in the regulatory enactments regulating the handling of food (hereinafter – regulatory enactments);

1.3. the procedures, by which costs related to the assessment are covered; and

1.4. the procedures for the registration of dietary food in the database of dietary food (hereinafter – the database).

[29 January 2008]
2. It is allowed to add such substances to dietary food, which ensure the specific content of the food and conformity thereof to the purpose of use, if the adding thereof in normal or predictable conditions of use does not harm human health, life or the environment.

3. It is allowed to add only the chemical forms of such substances referred to in the Annex to dietary food, except for dietary food with reduced energy value and dietary food suitable for people with health problems.

[2 October 2007]

4. A manufacturer shall ensure the conformity of the specific content or properties of dietary food to the intended purpose of use of the product.

5. The labelling of dietary food, labelling methods used, presentation and advertising of dietary food shall not be misleading (for example, ascribing properties that are not characteristic to the food or implying that it may prevent, treat or cure diseases shall not be made).  It is allowed to disseminate any useful information or recommendations exclusively intended for medical practitioners, nutrition science or pharmacy specialists.

6. In addition to the requirements specified in other regulatory enactments relating to the handling of food, the following shall be indicated in the labelling of dietary food, except dietary food with a reduced energy value and dietary food for people with health disorders:

6.1. the particular elements of the qualitative or quantitative composition or the special manufacturing process, which gives the product its particular energy or nutritional value;

6.2. the energy value expressed in kilojoules (kJ) and kilocalories (kcal);

6.3. the carbohydrate, protein and fat content per 100 grams or 100 millilitres of the product prepared for trade or, where appropriate, per specified amount of the product prepared for consumption; and

6.4. if the energy value is less than 50 kilojoules (12 kilocalories) in 100 grams or 100 millilitres of a product prepared for trade, the reference to energy value may be substituted accordingly for the words “enerģētiskā vērtība 100 gramos ir mazāka par 50 kilodžouliem (12 kilokalorijām)” [energy value in 100 grams is less than 50 kilojoules (12 kilocalories)] or for the words “enerģētiskā vērtība 100 mililitros ir mazāka par 50 kilodžouliem (12 kilokalorijām)” [energy value in 100 millilitres is less than 50 kilojoules (12 kilocalories)].

7. Dietary food in retail trade may be distributed in pre-packaging only. 

8. In order to commence the distribution of the dietary food in the Republic of Latvia for the first time, except for dietary food with reduced energy value, a manufacturer or a distributor (hereinafter – submitter) shall submit to the Food and Veterinary Service the following documents:

8.1. a submission regarding the registration of the dietary food in the database. The following information shall be specified in the submission:

8.1.1. the name, legal address, registration number of the manufacturer and the distributor and the telephone number of the contact person;

8.1.2. the trade name, type of packaging and type of preparation of the product;

8.2. information provided by the manufacturer (regulatory technical documentation or description of the product) regarding the particular content or the particular manufacturing process of dietary food, which gives the particular energy value or nutritional value to the product, and predictable use thereof;

8.3. a sample of the text of the labelling (it shall also be sent electronically to the official electronic mail address of the Food and Veterinary Service).

[22 December 2008]

9. [22 December 2008]
9.1. [1 January 2006]; and

9.2. Regulation (EC) No. 852/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 on the hygiene of foodstuffs.

10. The Food and Veterinary Service shall examine the documents referred to in Paragraph 8 of these Regulations, assess the conformity of the dietary food with the requirements of regulatory enactments and take a decision regarding the registration of the dietary food in the database or, if the dietary food does not comply with the requirements of the regulatory enactments, regarding a refusal to register the dietary food, as well as notify the submitter regarding the decision taken. The decision of the officials of the Food and Veterinary Service may be contested in accordance with the procedures specified in the Law On the Supervision of the Handling of Food and the Administrative Procedure Law.

[27 December 2005]
11. If the dietary food referred to in Paragraph 8 of these Regulations has been distributed in another State of the European Economic Area prior to inclusion in the database of dietary food, a submitter shall specify the competent authority of the State, which has taken a decision regarding the permission to register the particular dietary food.

[22 December 2008]
12. The Food and Veterinary Service is entitled to request a confirmation of the information referred to in Paragraph 8 of these Regulations from a submitter, which is necessary in order to take a decision regarding the conformity of the dietary food with the requirements of the regulatory enactments.

13. The Food and Veterinary Service shall form and maintain the database of dietary food referred to in Paragraph 8 of these Regulations. The database shall include the following information:

13.1. the name, address, registration number of the manufacturer and the distributor and the telephone number of the contact person;

13.2. the trade name of the dietary food; type of packaging and type of preparation;

13.3. the purpose of use of the dietary food;

13.4. the text of the labelling; and

13.5. the date of the issuance of the statement of registration of the dietary food and the number thereof.

[22 December 2008]
14. The fee for the conformity assessment of dietary food referred to in Paragraph 10 of these Regulations shall be specified in regulatory enactments regarding payment for the State supervision and control activities of the Food and Veterinary Service. The Food and Veterinary Service shall commence the conformity assessment of the dietary food after the transferring of the relevant amount to the account of the basic budget of the Food and Veterinary Service. 
[29 January 2008]
15. The State supervision and control of the observance of these Regulations shall be ensured by the Food and Veterinary Service.

16. If information, on the basis of which it may be concluded that the dietary food registered in the database does not comply with the requirements of the regulatory enactments or may cause threats to human health, has been received, the Food and Veterinary Service has the right to request additional information and test reports from the submitter. If the Food and Veterinary Service determines that the particular dietary food does not comply with the requirements of the regulatory enactments or may cause threats to human health, it shall take a decision regarding the revocation of the registration and shall inform the European Union Member States, the European Commission, as well as the submitter who has received a decision regarding the inclusion of the particular dietary food in the database without delay. A note shall be made in the database regarding the revocation of the registration.
[27 December 2005]
17. Sub-paragraph 9.1 of these Regulations shall be in effect until 31 December 2005.

18. Sub-paragraph 9.2 of these Regulations shall come into force on 1 January 2006.

18.1 Sub-paragraphs 1.13.6, 2.1.11, 2.1.12, 2.2.12, 2.2.13, 2.4.12, 2.4.13, 2.4.14, 2.5.6, 2.6.9, 2.7.7, 2.9.4, 2.11.3, 2.14.1 and 2.14.2 of the Annex to these Regulations shall be in force until 31 December 2009.

[2 October 2007]

19. [2 October 2007]
Informative Reference to European Union Directives

These Regulations contain legal norms arising from:

1) Council Directive 1989/398/EEC of 3 May 1989 on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to foodstuffs intended for particular nutritional uses;

2) Commission Directive 2001/15/EC of 15 February 2001 on substances that may be added for specific nutritional purposes in foods for particular nutritional uses;

3) Commission Directive 2004/6/EC of 20 January 2004 derogating from Directive 2001/15/EC to postpone the application of the prohibition of trade to certain products;

4) Commission Directive 2004/5/EC of 20 January 2004 amending Directive 2001/15/EC to include certain substances in the Annex;

5) Commission Directive 2006/34/EC of 21 March 2006 amending the Annex to Directive 2001/15/EC as regards the inclusion of certain substances; and
6) Commission Directive 2007/26/EC of 7 May 2007 amending Directive 2004/6/EC to extend its period of application.
[31 October 2006; 2 October 2007]
Prime Minister 


A. Kalvītis

Minister for Health 


G. Bērziņš

Annex
Cabinet Regulation No. 323

10 May 2005

Substances, which May be Added to Dietary Food, and the Chemical Forms Thereof

	No.
	Substances
	Chemical forms of substances

	1
	2
	3

	1.
	Vitamins
	

	1.1.

1.1.1.

1.1.2.

1.1.3.

1.1.4.
	vitamin A
	retinol

retinyl acetate

retinyl palmitate

beta-carotene

	1.2.

1.2.1.

1.2.2.
	vitamin D
	ergocalciferol

cholecalciferol

	1.3.

1.3.1.

1.3.2.
	vitamin B1
	thiamin hydrochloride

thiamin mononitrate

	1.4.

1.4.1.

1.4.2.
	vitamin B2
	riboflavin

riboflavin-5’-phosphate, sodium

	1.5.

1.5.1.

1.5.2.
	niacin
	nicotinamide

nicotinic acid

	1.6.

1.6.1.

1.6.2.

1.6.3.
	vitamin B6
	pyridoxine hydrochloride

pyridoxine 5'-phosphate

pyridoxine dipalmitate

	1.7.

1.7.1.

1.7.2.

1.7.3.
	pantotenic acid
	D-pantotenate, calcium
D-pantotenate, sodium
dexpanthenol

	1.8.
	folates
	pteroylmonoglutamic acid

Calcium L-methylfolate

	1.9.

1.9.1.

1.9.2.
	vitamin B12
	cyanocobalamin

hydroxocobalamin

	1.10.
	biotin
	D-biotin

	1.11.

1.11.1.

1.11.2.

1.11.3.

1.11.4.

1.11.5.
	vitamin C
	L-ascorbic acid

sodium L-ascorbate

calcium L-ascorbate

potassium L-ascorbate

L-ascorbyl 6-palmitate

	1.12.
	vitamin K
	phylloquinone (phytomenadione)

	1.13.

1.13.1.

1.13.2.

1.13.3.

1.13.4.

1.13.5.

1.13.6.
	vitamin E
	D-alpha-tocopherol

DL-alpha-tocopherol

D-alpha-tocopherol acetate

DL-alpha-tocopherol acetate

D-alpha-tocopherol acid succinate

D-alpha-tocopherol acid 1 000 succinate

	2.
	Mineral substances
	

	2.1.

2.1.1.

2.1.2.

2.1.3.

2.1.4.

2.1.5.

2.1.6.

2.1.7.

2.1.8.

2.1.9.

2.1.10.

2.1.11.

2.1.12.
	calcium (Ca)
	calcium carbonate

calcium chloride

calcium citrates

calcium gluconate

calcium glycerophosphate

calcium lactate

calcium hydroxide

calcium salts of orthophosphoric acid

calcium oxide

calcium sulphate

calcium amino acid chelate

calcium pidolate

	2.2.

2.2.1.

2.2.2.

2.2.3.

2.2.4.

2.2.5.

2.2.6.

2.2.7.

2.2.8.

2.2.9.

2.2.10.

2.2.11.

2.2.12.

2.2.13.
	magnesium (Mg)
	magnesium acetate

magnesium carbonate

magnesium chloride

magnesium gluconate

magnesium oxide

magnesium hydroxide

magnesium sulphate

magnesium salts of orthophosphoric acid

magnesium citrates

magnesium glycerophosphate

magnesium lactate

magnesium amino acid chelate

magnesium pidolate

	2.3.

2.3.1.

2.3.2.

2.3.3.

2.3.4.

2.3.5.

2.3.6.

2.3.7.

2.3.8.

2.3.9.
	potassium (K)
	potassium bicarbonate

potassium carbonate

potassium chloride

potassium citrate

potassium gluconate

potassium lactate

potassium salts of orthophosphoric acid

potassium glycerophosphate

potassium hydroxide

	2.4.

2.4.1.

2.4.2.

2.4.3.

2.4.4.

2.4.5.

2.4.6.

2.4.7.

2.4.8

2.4.9.

2.4.10.

2.4.11. 

2.4.12.

2.4.13.

2.4.14.

2.4.15.
	iron (Fe)
	ferrous citrate

ferrous carbonate

ferric ammonium citrate

ferric sodium diphosphate

ferric saccharate

ferrous gluconate

ferrous lactate

ferrous sulphate

ferrous fumarate

ferric diphosphate (ferric pyrophosphate)

elementary iron (carbonyl+electrolytic+hydrogen reduced)

ferrous amino acid chelate

ferrous pidolate

ferrous hydroxide

ferrous bisglycinate

	2.5.

2.5.1.

2.5.2.

2.5.3.

2.5.4.

2.5.5.

2.5.6.
	copper (Cu)
	copper lysine complex

copper carbonate

copper citrate

copper gluconate

copper sulphate

copper amino acid chelate

	2.6.

2.6.1.

2.6.2.

2.6.3.

2.6.4.

2.6.5.

2.6.6.

2.6.7.

2.6.8.

2.6.9.
	zinc (Zn)
	zinc acetate

zinc citrate

zinc chloride

zinc carbonate

zinc lactate

zinc sulphate

zinc oxide

zinc gluconate

zinc amino acid chelate

	2.7.

2.7.1.

2.7.2.

2.7.3.

2.7.4.

2.7.5.

2.7.6.

2.7.7.
	manganese (Mn)
	manganese carbonate

manganese chloride

manganese citrate

manganese gluconate

manganese sulphate

manganese glycerophosphate

manganese amino acid chelate

	2.8.

2.8.1.

2.8.2.

2.8.3.

2.8.4.

2.8.5.

2.8.6.

2.8.7.

2.8.8.
	sodium (Na)
	sodium bicarbonate

sodium chloride

sodium citrate

sodium gluconate

sodium carbonate

sodium lactate

sodium salt of orthophosphoric acid

sodium hydroxide

	2.9.

2.9.1.

2.9.2.

2.9.3.

2.9.4.
	selenium (Se)
	sodium selenate

sodium selenite

sodium hydrogen selenite

enriched yeast

	2.10.

2.10.1.

2.10.2.

2.10.3.

2.10.4.
	iodine (J)
	potassium iodide

potassium iodate

sodium iodide

sodium iodate

	2.11.

2.11.1.

2.11.2.

2.11.3.
	chromium (III) (Cr) and its hexahydrates
	chromium chloride

chromium sulphate

chromium amino acid chelate

	2.12.

2.12.1.

2.12.2.
	molybdenum (VI) (Mo)
	ammonium molybdate

sodium molybdate

	2.13.

2.13.1.

2.13.2.
	fluorine (F)
	potassium fluoride

sodium fluoride

	2.14.

2.14.1.

2.14.2.
	boron
	boric acid

sodium borate

	3.
	Amino acids, including their sodium, potassium, calcium and magnesium salts and hydrochlorides
	

	3.1.
	
	L-alanine

	3.2.
	
	L-arginine

	3.3.
	
	L-cysteine

	3.4.
	
	cystine

	3.5.
	
	L-histidine

	3.6.
	
	L-glutamic acid

	3.7.
	
	L-glutamine

	3.8.
	
	glycine

	3.9.
	
	L-leucine

	3.10.
	
	L-lysine

	3.11.
	
	L-lysine acetate

	3.12.
	
	L-methionine

	3.13.
	
	L-ornithine

	3.14.
	
	L-phenylalanine

	3.15.
	
	L-threonine

	3.16.
	
	L-tryptophan

	3.17.
	
	L-tyrosine

	3.18.
	
	L-valine

	4.
	Carnitine and taurine
	

	4.1.
	
	L-carnitine

	4.2.
	
	L-carnitine hydrochloride

	4.3.
	
	taurine

	4.4.
	
	L-carnitine L-tartrate

	5.
	Nucleotides and their sodium salts
	

	5.1.
	
	adenosine 5’-phosphoric acid

	5.2.
	
	cytidine 5'-monophosporic acid

	5.3.
	
	guanosine 5'-phosphoric acid

	5.4.
	
	inosine 5'-phosphoric acid

	5.5.
	
	uridine 5'-phosphoric acid

	6.
	Choline and inositol
	

	6.1.
	
	choline

	6.2.
	
	choline chloride

	6.3.
	
	choline bitartrate

	6.4.
	
	choline citrate

	6.5.
	
	inositol


[31 October 2006; 2 October 2007]
Minister for Health 


G. Bērziņš

Translation 
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